
, . . - .. - - - _.. ~ 

,. . : ~~ 
, . -...... __ . ~~ . . ,- -. ;~ G; 

,• . G . ~ ... ~.i 

10-'1-

-

-

-

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
_ BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

-.-~· 

Range Improvement and Conservation Practices 

1. We, the United States Air Force (USAF), the Department of 
Energy (DOE), and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), 
hereinafter called cooperators, for and in consideration 
of the mutual ---benefi ts hereunder, and in accordance with 
the Taylor Grazing Act (43 U.S.C. 315, 315a-4), as 
amended, and the National Soil Conservation Act (16 
U.S.C. 590a-q(l)), as amended, do enter into this con­
struction of a range improvement known as the Air Force 
Withdrawal Fence (hereinafter referred to collectively 
as the improvement), for the benefit of the public lands 
and of the cooperator(s). 

2. The improvement will be constructed along the northerly 
boundary of Nellis Air Force Range, upon public land 
located within the Counties of Nye, Esmeralda, and Lincoln, 
State of Nevada (see attached map, hereby made a part of 
this Cooperative Agreement). 

3. It is mutually agreed, as outlined in paragraph 4 below, 
that the parties hereto will make monetary contribution 
for construction costs of the improvement as outlined in 
the attachment. The cost may vary and will be adjusted 
to reflect inflationary costs when construction is com­
pleted. 

Items 
Total Cost 

or Value Names of Cooperators 

United States Air 
Force 

See Attachment 
Partial Construction 
Costs $136,001.00 L/l 'Yo 

Department of 
Energy 

Bureau of Land 
Management 

See Attachment 
Partial Construction 
Costs $ 39,359.50 il o/d 

Partial Construction 
Costs 

AGGREGATE COST 

$1 5 7 , 9 4 2 . 5 O '+ 7 °le, 
_:...-" 

$ 3 3 3 , 31 3 . o o / (f),D % 

8100 ls,.d ()DW $'..32.~ -) 

-tA .1'-33t:J - 14-Jo - 3 /2..~ 

·• : -. ~' 

.---· ·· 



r.. i ... . ~~ ' 

-

4. BLM will inspect and maintain the completed improvement 
as needed, but no less than once annually. The actual 
cost of such maintenance will be borne by the three 
cooperating agencies in the same proportion as their 
respective contributions to constructing the improve­
ment. BLM will absorb its proportionate share of the 
maintenance cost. 

USAF and DOE will reimburse BLM their proportionate 
share of maintenance costs upon annual billing by BLM. 

It is mutually agreed that the signing of this document will 
commit the respective agencies to use every good faith effort 
to obtain authorization and appropriation of funds in the 
earliest possible fiscal year program to reimburse BLM the 
amount shown on the front of this agreement. 

C O O P E R A T O R S 

d/XavJ 
\£.-~TE~~I~T~E~D:L,;S~TA~T=E~-S,.,.....AIR FORCE 

OEOP: · E H. T1~'~J .W, Cci:'.<d, n..-:, 
Chief, Real Prcpa;-ty C;-v;sion 
Blract,.:~ie ~• En&ioeerini and ~crvlce1 

!;~E~ 

2 

I 
-1 

"J' 

t
i-·'.,--: 

·---~~" 
l_ ~- _: . • ,•4 

:!i~_-:':-·-~ . 

.. ~-
!­
~ 
't'· "--
f 
t 

t
t:- I 

;_:,; .- ' 

' 
.)" " .. 

~t 



_,. ..,____,_ ... ..._. 1v-~-• •. ;..,._.,, IIN~ . .. ... _......__., --·• •-

• •• '. t ~ 'q .a 

- 4: · ... ·~ . " • • • •• . • 

.•' . _.. ; 
. . . 

.. . FUNDING RESPONSIBILITY Slf.1MARY 

- (in dollars) 

Fence Section BLM DOE USAF Subtotal 

A & B $ 33,874.00 $ 33,874.00 

C $ 26,137.50 $ 26,137.50 $ 52,275.00 

D $ 24,436.00 $ 45,113.00 $ 69,549.00 

E $ 4,085.00 $ 4,085.00 

F $ 64,060.00 $ 64,060.00 

G $ 20,633.00 $ 20,633.00 

H & I $ 5,350.00 $ 5,350.00 $ 10,700.00 

J $ 43,063.00 $ 43,063.00 

- Subtotals $157,942.50 $ 31,487.50 $108,809.00 $298,239.00 

*25% overhead $ 7,872.00 $ 27,202.00 $ 35,074.00 

TOTAL · $157,942.50 $ 39,359.50 $136,011.00 $333,313.00 

*This is required to cover BLM costs to prepare Environmental Analysis, 
Archaeological Investigation, Contract Preparation and Contract Supervision. 

i_;;.":·..:~ 
• .: if'. 

-

i 
ft' . ,, 
L~ 

~ 

' 
~:~.~ ~~ -

r
. ---

.. ~ -

· .. -.-:.:.· 

t · 
:i 

~ 

~ .~~-·-.. 
t".,i•-.. ~

i 

~-:::; . 


